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I have devised what I think is a much better set of codes than the Chapman set.  Mine were derived
from a simple algorithm that maximizes recognizability, and avoids the need to memorize large
numbers of cryptic codes.  All but about 5% of my codes are simply the first four letters of the name
itself.  It’s true that my codes are longer—4 or even 5 letters, compared with 3 for Chapman, but this
is tiny price to pay for the benefits.  Just 14 of my 158 codes extend to five letters; these are all suffixes
standing for the directions (N,S,E,W), G for Greater, or M for Mid.

The Chapman Codes BELOW come from a list downloaded from GENUKI.  Although this list
includes all of the new British county names, including those created as a result of the several waves
of sweeping governmental re-organizations since 1973, it does not include any of the old names for
county boroughs, or for counties of themselves, or any of the new names for county councils, or
unitary authorities, except for old London, Manchester, and York, and the new metropolitan county
of Greater Manchester. However, my codes for entities that may be considered cities, may be derived
in the same way as other codes (from the first four letters of their names) with the suffix “c”
appended—except for London, which is just LNDN.

Where the new (post-1973) county names appear amidst the following lists, they are flagged with
“*”s. Hopefully I will never have to use these codes for genealogical purposes, but they are included
to make this list of counties comprehensive.

COUNTRIES

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

CHI/CI  Channel Islands           ChI
ENG     England                   Eng
IRL     Ireland                   Ire
NIR     Ireland, Northern         IreN
SCT     Scotland                  Sco
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*************************************************************
* ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, BY, REGION   *
* (Alpha by place name within separate governmental region) *
*************************************************************
CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

COUNTIES (SHIRES) of ENGLAND 
                                  Eng
AVN    *Avon                      AVON
BDF     Bedfordshire              BEDF           Beds
BRK     Berkshire                 BERK           Berks
BKM     Buckinghamshire           BUCK           Bucks
CAM     Cambridgeshire            CAMB           Cambs
CHS     Cheshire                  CHES           Ches
CLV    *Cleveland                 CLEV
CON     Cornwall                  CORN           Corn
CUL     Cumberland                CUMB           Cumb
CMA    *Cumbria                   CUMB
DBY     Derbyshire                DERB           Derbys
DEV     Devon                     DEVO           -----
DOR     Dorset                    DORS           -----
DUR     Durham, co                DURH           -----
ESS     Essex                     ESSE           -----
GLS     Gloucestershire           GLOU           Glos, Gloucs
HAM     Hampshire                 HAMP           Hants
HWR    *Hereford & Worcester      HR&W
HEF     Herefordshire             HERE           Heref
HRT     Hertfordshire             HERT           Herts
HUM    *Humberside                HUMB
HUN     Huntingdonshire           HUNT           Hunts
IOW     Isle of Wight             ISOW
KEN     Kent                      KENT           -----
LAN     Lancashire                LANC           Lancs
LEI     Leicestershire            LEIC           Leics
LIN     Lincolnshire              LINC           Lincs
LND     London                    LNDN           -----
---     Manchester                MANCc         (city)
GTM    *Manchester, Greater       MANCG
MSY    *Merseyside                MERS
MDX     Middlesex                 MIDD           Middx
WMD    *Midlands, West            MIDLW
NFK     Norfolk                   NORF           -----
NTH     Northamptonshire          NAMP           Northants
NBL     Northumberland            NUMB           Northumb
NTT     Nottinghamshire           NOTT           Notts
OXF     Oxfordshire               OXFO           Oxon
RUT     Rutland                   RUTL           Rutl
SAL     Shropshire                SHRO           Salop
SOM     Somerset                  SOME           -----
STS     Staffordshire             STAF           Staffs
SFK     Suffolk                   SUFF           -----
SRY     Surrey                    SURR           -----
SSX     Sussex                    SUSS           -----
SXE    *Sussex, East              SUSSE
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By Region, continued
CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

SXW    *Sussex, West              SUSSW
TWR    *Tyne & Wear               TY&W
WAR     Warwickshire              WARW           Warws
WYK     West Yorkshire            YORKW
WES     Westmorland               WMOR           Westm
WIL     Wiltshire                 WILT           Wilts
WOR     Worcestershire            WORC           Worcs
---     York, Ainsty of           YORKA          suburbs of York (city)
---     York (city)               YORKc          (city)
YKS     Yorkshire                 YORK           Yorks
NRY     Yorkshire, North Riding   YORKN
ERY     Yorkshire, East Riding    YORKE
WRY     Yorkshire, West Riding    YORKW
NYK    *Yorkshire, North          ----
SYK    *Yorkshire, South          ----
WYK    *Yorkshire, West           ----

COUNTIES of IRELAND (the republic)
                                  Ire
CAR     Carlow, co                CARL
CAV     Cavan, co                 CAVA
CLA     Clare, co                 CLAR
COR     Cork, co                  CORK
DON     Donegal, co               DONE
DUB     Dublin, co                DUBL
GAL     Galway, co                GALW
KER     Kerry, co                 KERR
KID     Kildare, co               KILD
KIK     Kilkenny, co              KILK
LEX     Laois, co                 LAOI
LET     Leitrim, co               LEIT
LIM     Limerick, co              LIME
LOG     Longford, co              LONG
LOU     Louth, co                 LOUT
MAY     Mayo, co                  MAYO
MEA     Meath, co                 MEAT
MOG     Monaghan, co              MONA
OFF     Offaly, co                OFFA
ROS     Roscommon, co             ROSC
SLI     Sligo, co                 SLIG
TIP     Tipperary, co             TIPP
WAT     Waterford, co             WATE
WEM     Westmeath, co             WMEA
WEX     Wexford, co               WEXF
WIC     Wicklow, co               WICK

COUNTIES of IRELAND (Ulster)
                                  IreN
ANT     Antrim, co                ANTR
ARM     Armagh, co                ARMA
DOW     Down, co                  DOWN
FER     Fermanagh, co             FERM
LDY     Londonderry, co           LNDR
TYR     Tyrone, co                TYRO
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By Region, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

BRITISH ISLANDS & DEPENDENCIES
                                  ChI (Channel Islands)
ALD     Alderney                  ALDE
GSY     Guernsey                  GUER
JSY     Jersey                    JERS
SRK     Sark                      SARK

IOM     Isle of Man               ISOM

COUNTIES (SHIRES) of SCOTLAND
                                  Sco
ABD     Aberdeenshire             ABER
ANS     Angus                     ANGU
ARL     Argyllshire               ARGY
AYR     Ayrshire                  AYRS
BAN     Banffshire                BANF
BEW     Berwickshire              BERW
BOR    *Borders                   BORD
BUT     Bute                      BUTE
CAI     Caithness                 CAIT
CEN    *Central                   CENT
CLK     Clackmannanshire          CLAC
DGY    *Dumfries & Galloway       DM&G
DFS     Dumfries-shire            DUMF
DNB     Dunbartonshire            DUNB
FIF     Fife                      FIFE
GMP    *Grampian                  GRAM
HLD    *Highland                  HIGH
INV     Inverness-shire           INVE
KCD     Kincardineshire           KINC
KRS     Kinross-shire             KINR
KKD     Kirkcudbrightshire        KIRK
LKS     Lanarkshire               LANA
LTN    *Lothian                   LOTH
ELN     Lothian, East             LOTHE
WLN     Lothian, West             LOTHW
MLN     Midlothian                LOTHM
MOR     Morayshire                MORA
NAI     Nairn                     NAIR
OKI    *Orkney                    ORKN
PEE     Peebles-shire             PEEB
PER     Perth                     PERT
RFW     Renfrewshire              RENF
ROC     Ross & Cromarty           RS&C
ROX     Roxburghshire             ROXB
SEL     Selkirkshire              SELK
SHI    *Shetland                  SHET
STI     Stirlingshire             STIR
STD    *Strathclyde               STRA
SUT     Sutherland                SUTH
TAY    *Tayside                   TAYS
WIS    *Western Isles             WRIS
WIG     Wigtownshire              WIGT
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By Region, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

COUNTIES (SHIRES)
of WALES                          Wal

AGY     Anglesey                  ANGL
BRE     Breconshire               BREC
CAE     Caernarvonshire           CAER
CGN     Cardiganshire             CARD
CMN     Carmarthenshire           CARM
CWD    *Clwyd                     CLWY
DEN     Denbighshire              DENB
DFD    *Dyfed                     DYFE
FLN     Flintshire                FLIN
GLA     Glamorgan                 GLAM
MGM    *Glamorgan, Mid            GLAMM
SGM    *Glamorgan, South          GLAMS
WGM    *Glamorgan, West           GLAMW
GNT    *Gwent                     GWEN
GWN    *Gwynedd                   GWYN
MER     Merionethshire            MERI
MON     Monmouthshire             MONM
MGY     Montgomeryshire           MONT
PEM     Pembrokeshire             PEMB
POW    *Powys                     POWY
RAD     Radnorshire               RADN
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***********************************************************************
* ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES (Alpha by Chapman Code) *
***********************************************************************
post-1973 codes are retained here, to show how they are handled by Chapman

CHAPMAN                           JBR            Traditional
Codes                             Codes          Abbreviations
ABD     Aberdeenshire             ABER  Sco
AGY     Anglesey                  ANGL  Wal
ALD     Alderney                  ALDE, ChI
ANS     Angus                     ANGU  Sco
ANT     Antrim, co                ANTR  Iren
ARL     Argyllshire               ARGY  Sco
ARM     Armagh, co                ARMA  Iren
AVN    *Avon                      AVON  Eng
AYR     Ayrshire                  AYRS  Sco
BAN     Banffshire                BANF  Sco
BDF     Bedfordshire              BEDF  Eng      Beds
BEW     Berwickshire              BERW  Sco
BKM     Buckinghamshire           BUCK  Eng      Bucks
BOR    *Borders                   BORD  Sco
BRE     Breconshire               BREC  Wal
BRK     Berkshire                 BERK  Eng      Berks
BUT     Bute                      BUTE  Sco
CAE     Caernarvonshire           CAER  Wal
CAI     Caithness                 CAIT  Sco
CAM     Cambridgeshire            CAMB  Eng      Cambs
CAR     Carlow, co                CARL  Ire
CAV     Cavan, co                 CAVA  Ire
CEN    *Central                   CENT  Sco
CGN     Cardiganshire             CARD  Wal
CHS     Cheshire                  CHES  Eng      Ches
CLA     Clare, co                 CLAR  Ire
CLK     Clackmannanshire          CLAC  Sco
CLV    *Cleveland                 CLEV  Eng
CMA    *Cumbria                   CUMB  Eng
CMN     Carmarthenshire           CARM  Wal
CON     Cornwall                  CORN  Eng      Corn
COR     Cork, co                  CORK  Ire
CUL     Cumberland                CUMB  Eng      Cumb
CWD    *Clwyd                     CLWY  Wal
DBY     Derbyshire                DERB  Eng      Derbys
DEN     Denbighshire              DENB  Wal
DEV     Devon                     DEVO  Eng      -----
DFD    *Dyfed                     DYFE  Wal
DFS     Dumfries-shire            DUMF  Sco
DGY    *Dumfries & Galloway       DM&G  Sco
DNB     Dunbartonshire            DUNB  Sco
DON     Donegal, co               DONE  Ire
DOR     Dorset                    DORS  Eng      -----
DOW     Down, co                  DOWN  Iren
DUB     Dublin, co                DUBL  Ire
DUR     Durham, co                DURH  Eng      -----
ELN     Lothian, East             LOTHE Sco
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By Chapman Code, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

ERY     Yorkshire, East Riding    YORKE Eng
ESS     Essex                     ESSE  Eng      -----
FER     Fermanagh, co             FERM  Iren
FIF     Fife                      FIFE  Sco
FLN     Flintshire                FLIN  Wal
GAL     Galway, co                GALW  Ire
GLA     Glamorgan                 GLAM  Wal
GLS     Gloucestershire           GLOU  Eng      Glos, Gloucs
GMP    *Grampian                  GRAM  Sco
GNT    *Gwent                     GWEN  Wal
GSY     Guernsey                  GUER, ChI
GTM    *Manchester, Greater       MANCG Eng
GWN    *Gwynedd                   GWYN  Wal
HAM     Hampshire                 HAMP  Eng      Hants
HEF     Herefordshire             HERE  Eng      Heref
HLD    *Highland                  HIGH  Sco
HRT     Hertfordshire             HERT  Eng      Herts
HUM    *Humberside                HUMB  Eng
HUN     Huntingdonshire           HUNT  Eng      Hunts
HWR    *Hereford & Worcester      HR&W  Eng
INV     Inverness-shire           INVE  Sco
IOM     Isle of Man               ISOM
IOW     Isle of Wight             ISOW  Eng
JSY     Jersey                    JERS, ChI
KCD     Kincardineshire           KINC  Sco
KEN     Kent                      KENT  Eng      -----
KER     Kerry, co                 KERR  Ire
KID     Kildare, co               KILD  Ire
KIK     Kilkenny, co              KILK  Ire
KKD     Kirkcudbrightshire        KIRK  Sco
KRS     Kinross-shire             KINR  Sco
LAN     Lancashire                LANC  Eng      Lancs
LDY     Londonderry, co           LNDR  Iren
LEI     Leicestershire            LEIC  Eng      Leics
LET     Leitrim, co               LEIT  Ire
LEX     Laois, co                 LAOI  Ire
LIM     Limerick, co              LIME  Ire
LIN     Lincolnshire              LINC  Eng      Lincs
LKS     Lanarkshire               LANA  Sco
LND     London                    LNDN  Eng      -----
LOG     Longford, co              LONG  Ire
LOU     Louth, co                 LOUT  Ire
LTN    *Lothian                   LOTH  Sco
MAY     Mayo, co                  MAYO  Ire
MDX     Middlesex                 MIDD  Eng      Middx
MEA     Meath, co                 MEAT  Ire
MER     Merionethshire            MERI  Wal
MGM    *Glamorgan, Mid            GLAMM Wal
MGY     Montgomeryshire           MONT  Wal
MLN     Midlothian                LOTHM Sco
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By Chapman Code, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

MOG     Monaghan, co              MONA  Ire
MON     Monmouthshire             MONM  Wal
MOR     Morayshire                MORA  Sco
MSY    *Merseyside                MERS  Eng
NAI     Nairn                     NAIR  Sco
NBL     Northumberland            NUMB  Eng      Northumb
NFK     Norfolk                   NORF  Eng      -----
NRY     Yorkshire, North Riding   YORKN Eng
NTH     Northamptonshire          NAMP  Eng      Northants
NTT     Nottinghamshire           NOTT  Eng      Notts
NYK    *Yorkshire, North          ----  Eng
OFF     Offaly, co                OFFA  Ire
OKI    *Orkney                    ORKN  Sco
OXF     Oxfordshire               OXFO  Eng      Oxon
PEE     Peebles-shire             PEEB  Sco
PEM     Pembrokeshire             PEMB  Wal
PER     Perth                     PERT  Sco
POW    *Powys                     POWY  Wal
RAD     Radnorshire               RADN  Wal
RFW     Renfrewshire              RENF  Sco
ROC     Ross & Cromarty           RS&C  Sco
ROS     Roscommon, co             ROSC  Ire
ROX     Roxburghshire             ROXB  Sco
RUT     Rutland                   RUTL  Eng      Rutl
SAL     Shropshire                SHRO  Eng      Salop
SEL     Selkirkshire              SELK  Sco
SFK     Suffolk                   SUFF  Eng      -----
SGM    *Glamorgan, South          GLAMS Wal
SHI    *Shetland                  SHET  Sco
SLI     Sligo, co                 SLIG  Ire
SOM     Somerset                  SOME  Eng      -----
SRK     Sark                      SARK, ChI
SRY     Surrey                    SURR  Eng      -----
SSX     Sussex                    SUSS  Eng      -----
STD    *Strathclyde               STRA  Sco
STI     Stirlingshire             STIR  Sco
STS     Staffordshire             STAF  Eng      Staffs
SUT     Sutherland                SUTH  Sco
SXE    *Sussex, East              SUSSE Eng
SXW    *Sussex, West              SUSSW Eng
SYK    *Yorkshire, South          ----  Eng
TAY    *Tayside                   TAYS  Sco
TIP     Tipperary, co             TIPP  Ire
TWR    *Tyne & Wear               TY&W  Eng
TYR     Tyrone, co                TYRO  Iren
WAR     Warwickshire              WARW  Eng      Warws
WAT     Waterford, co             WATE  Ire
WEM     Westmeath, co             WMEA  Ire
WES     Westmorland               WMOR  Eng      Westm
WEX     Wexford, co               WEXF  Ire



British County & Country Place Names and Codes                                                        9

John Barrett Robb; published 3Feb2012

ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By Chapman Code, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

WGM    *Glamorgan, West           GLAMW Wal
WIC     Wicklow, co               WICK  Ire
WIG     Wigtownshire              WIGT  Sco
WIL     Wiltshire                 WILT  Eng      Wilts
WIS    *Western Isles             WRIS  Sco
WLN     Lothian, West             LOTHW Sco
WMD    *Midlands, West            MIDLW Eng
WOR     Worcestershire            WORC  Eng      Worcs
WRY     Yorkshire, West Riding    YORKW Eng
WYK    *Yorkshire, West           ----  Eng
YKS     Yorkshire                 YORK  Eng      Yorks
---     Manchester                MANCc Eng      (city)
---     York (city)               YORKc Eng      (city)
---     York, Ainsty of           YORKA Eng      suburbs of York (city)
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*******************************************************************
* ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES (Alpha by JBR Code) *
*******************************************************************
CHAPMAN                           JBR            Traditional
Codes                             Codes          Abbreviations

ABD     Aberdeenshire             ABER  Sco
ALD     Alderney                  ALDE  ChI
AGY     Anglesey                  ANGL  Wal
ANS     Angus                     ANGU  Sco
ANT     Antrim, co                ANTR  Iren
ARL     Argyllshire               ARGY  Sco
ARM     Armagh, co                ARMA  Iren
AVN    *Avon                      AVON  Eng
AYR     Ayrshire                  AYRS  Sco
BAN     Banffshire                BANF  Sco
BDF     Bedfordshire              BEDF  Eng      Beds
BRK     Berkshire                 BERK  Eng      Berks
BEW     Berwickshire              BERW  Sco
BOR    *Borders                   BORD  Sco
BRE     Breconshire               BREC  Wal
BKM     Buckinghamshire           BUCK  Eng      Bucks
BUT     Bute                      BUTE  Sco
CAE     Caernarvonshire           CAER  Wal
CAI     Caithness                 CAIT  Sco
CAM     Cambridgeshire            CAMB  Eng      Cambs
CGN     Cardiganshire             CARD  Wal
CAR     Carlow, co                CARL  Ire
CMN     Carmarthenshire           CARM  Wal
CAV     Cavan, co                 CAVA  Ire
CEN    *Central                   CENT  Sco
CHS     Cheshire                  CHES  Eng      Ches
CLK     Clackmannanshire          CLAC  Sco
CLA     Clare, co                 CLAR  Ire
CLV    *Cleveland                 CLEV  Eng
CWD    *Clwyd                     CLWY  Wal
COR     Cork, co                  CORK  Ire
CON     Cornwall                  CORN  Eng      Corn
CMA    *Cumbria                   CUMB  Eng
CUL     Cumberland                CUMB  Eng      Cumb
DEN     Denbighshire              DENB  Wal
DBY     Derbyshire                DERB  Eng      Derbys
DEV     Devon                     DEVO  Eng      -----
DGY    *Dumfries & Galloway       DM&G  Sco
DON     Donegal, co               DONE  Ire
DOR     Dorset                    DORS  Eng      -----
DOW     Down, co                  DOWN  Iren
DUB     Dublin, co                DUBL  Ire
DFS     Dumfries-shire            DUMF  Sco
DNB     Dunbartonshire            DUNB  Sco
DUR     Durham, co                DURH  Eng      -----
DFD    *Dyfed                     DYFE  Wal
ESS     Essex                     ESSE  Eng      -----
FER     Fermanagh, co             FERM  Iren
FIF     Fife                      FIFE  Sco
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By JBR Code, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

FLN     Flintshire                FLIN  Wal
GAL     Galway, co                GALW  Ire
GLA     Glamorgan                 GLAM  Wal
MGM    *Glamorgan, Mid            GLAMM Wal
SGM    *Glamorgan, South          GLAMS Wal
WGM    *Glamorgan, West           GLAMW Wal
GLS     Gloucestershire           GLOU  Eng      Glos, Gloucs
GMP    *Grampian                  GRAM  Sco
GSY     Guernsey                  GUER  ChI
GNT    *Gwent                     GWEN  Wal
GWN    *Gwynedd                   GWYN  Wal
HAM     Hampshire                 HAMP  Eng      Hants
HEF     Herefordshire             HERE  Eng      Heref
HRT     Hertfordshire             HERT  Eng      Herts
HLD    *Highland                  HIGH  Sco
HWR    *Hereford & Worcester      HR&W  Eng
HUM    *Humberside                HUMB  Eng
HUN     Huntingdonshire           HUNT  Eng      Hunts
INV     Inverness-shire           INVE  Sco
IOM     Isle of Man               ISOM
IOW     Isle of Wight             ISOW  Eng
JSY     Jersey                    JERS  ChI
KEN     Kent                      KENT  Eng      -----
KER     Kerry, co                 KERR  Ire
KID     Kildare, co               KILD  Ire
KIK     Kilkenny, co              KILK  Ire
KCD     Kincardineshire           KINC  Sco
KRS     Kinross-shire             KINR  Sco
KKD     Kirkcudbrightshire        KIRK  Sco
LKS     Lanarkshire               LANA  Sco
LAN     Lancashire                LANC  Eng      Lancs
LEX     Laois, co                 LAOI  Ire
LEI     Leicestershire            LEIC  Eng      Leics
LET     Leitrim, co               LEIT  Ire
LIM     Limerick, co              LIME  Ire
LIN     Lincolnshire              LINC  Eng      Lincs
LND     London                    LNDN  Eng      -----
LDY     Londonderry, co           LNDR  Iren
LOG     Longford, co              LONG  Ire
LTN    *Lothian                   LOTH  Sco
ELN     Lothian, East             LOTHE Sco
MLN     Midlothian                LOTHM Sco
WLN     Lothian, West             LOTHW Sco
LOU     Louth, co                 LOUT  Ire
GTM    *Manchester, Greater       MANCG Eng
---     Manchester                MANCc Eng      (city)
MAY     Mayo, co                  MAYO  Ire
MEA     Meath, co                 MEAT  Ire
MER     Merionethshire            MERI  Wal
MSY    *Merseyside                MERS  Eng
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By JBR Code, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

MDX     Middlesex                 MIDD  Eng      Middx
WMD    *Midlands, West            MIDLW Eng
MOG     Monaghan, co              MONA  Ire
MON     Monmouthshire             MONM  Wal
MGY     Montgomeryshire           MONT  Wal
MOR     Morayshire                MORA  Sco
NAI     Nairn                     NAIR  Sco
NTH     Northamptonshire          NAMP  Eng      Northants
NFK     Norfolk                   NORF  Eng      -----
NTT     Nottinghamshire           NOTT  Eng      Notts
NBL     Northumberland            NUMB  Eng      Northumb
OFF     Offaly, co                OFFA  Ire
OKI    *Orkney                    ORKN  Sco
OXF     Oxfordshire               OXFO  Eng      Oxon
PEE     Peebles-shire             PEEB  Sco
PEM     Pembrokeshire             PEMB  Wal
PER     Perth                     PERT  Sco
POW    *Powys                     POWY  Wal
RAD     Radnorshire               RADN  Wal
RFW     Renfrewshire              RENF  Sco
ROS     Roscommon, co             ROSC  Ire
ROX     Roxburghshire             ROXB  Sco
ROC     Ross & Cromarty           RS&C  Sco
RUT     Rutland                   RUTL  Eng      Rutl
SRK     Sark                      SARK  ChI
SEL     Selkirkshire              SELK  Sco
SHI    *Shetland                  SHET  Sco
SAL     Shropshire                SHRO  Eng      Salop
SLI     Sligo, co                 SLIG  Ire
SOM     Somerset                  SOME  Eng      -----
STS     Staffordshire             STAF  Eng      Staffs
STI     Stirlingshire             STIR  Sco
STD    *Strathclyde               STRA  Sco
SFK     Suffolk                   SUFF  Eng      -----
SRY     Surrey                    SURR  Eng      -----
SSX     Sussex                    SUSS  Eng      -----
SXE    *Sussex, East              SUSSE Eng
SXW    *Sussex, West              SUSSW Eng
SUT     Sutherland                SUTH  Sco
TAY    *Tayside                   TAYS  Sco
TIP     Tipperary, co             TIPP  Ire
TWR    *Tyne & Wear               TY&W  Eng
TYR     Tyrone, co                TYRO  Iren
WAR     Warwickshire              WARW  Eng      Warws
WAT     Waterford, co             WATE  Ire
WEX     Wexford, co               WEXF  Ire
WIC     Wicklow, co               WICK  Ire
WIG     Wigtownshire              WIGT  Sco
WIL     Wiltshire                 WILT  Eng      Wilts
WEM     Westmeath, co             WMEA  Ire
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGIONS OF THE BRITISH ISLES, By JBR Code, continued

CHAPMAN                           JBR         Traditional
Codes                             Codes       Abbreviations

WES     Westmorland               WMOR  Eng      Westm
WOR     Worcestershire            WORC  Eng      Worcs
WIS    *Western Isles             WRIS  Sco
YKS     Yorkshire                 YORK  Eng      Yorks
---     York, Ainsty of           YORKA Eng      suburbs of York (city)
ERY     Yorkshire, East Riding    YORKE Eng
NRY     Yorkshire, North Riding   YORKN Eng
WRY     Yorkshire, West Riding    YORKW Eng
---     York (city)               YORKc Eng      (city)
SYK    *Yorkshire, South          ----  Eng
NYK    *Yorkshire, North          ----  Eng
WYK    *Yorkshire, West           ----  Eng


